Skyworks Solutions, Inc. •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
200323 Rev. A  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice. •  July 21, 2005 1
APN1013: A Differential VCO Design for
GSM Handset Applications
APPLICATION NOTE
Introduction
The differential pair of bipolar transistors is the common building
block in modern RF integrated circuits. An advantage of this

2 p
C8
6 p
M1
4 x 0.5 mm
M2
6.5 x 0.2 mm
R10
51
Figure 5. VCO Schematic Diagram
Figure 6. Differential VCO PC Board Layout
APPLICATION NOTE  •  APN1013
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
200323 Rev. A  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice. •  July 21, 2005 7
Designator Value Part Number Footprint Manufacturer
C1 100 p 0603AU101JAT9 0603 AVX
C2 3.6 p 0603AU3R6JAT9 0603 AVX
C3 2 p 0603AU2R0JAT9 0603 AVX
C4 1 p 0603AU1R0JAT9 0603 AVX
C5 100 p 0603AU101JAT9 0603 AVX
C6 100 p 0603AU101JAT9 0603 AVX
C7 2 p 0603AU2R0JAT9 0603 AVX
C8 6 p 0603AU6R0JAT9 0603 AVX
D1 SMV1493-079 SMV1493-079 SOD-323 Skyworks Solutions
L1 33 n 0603CS-33NX_BC 0603 Coilcraft
M1 4 x 0.5 mm MSL 4 x 0.5 mm
M2 6.5 x 0.2 mm MSL 6.5 x 0.2 mm
R1 47 CR10-470J-T 0603 AVX
R10 51 CR10-510J-T 0603 AVX
R2 3 k CR10-302J-T 0603 AVX
R3 9.1 k CR10-912J-T 0603 AVX
R4 3 k CR10-302J-T 0603 AVX
R5 3 k CR10-302J-T 0603 AVX
R6 3 k CR10-302J-T 0603 AVX
R7 3 k CR10-302J-T 0603 AVX
R8 20 CR10-200J-T 0603 AVX
R9 3.9 k CR10-392J-T 0603 AVX
V1 NE68519 NE68519 SOT-416 NEC
V2 NE68519 NE68519 SOT-416 NEC
V3 NE68519 NE68519 SOT-416 NEC
Table 3. VCOs Bill of Materials